

**No. 16-3449**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

PAUL SAUMER, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CLIFFS NATURAL RESOURCES INC., ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern  
District of Ohio, Case No. 1:15-CV-954**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

John M. Newman  
Geoffrey J. Ritts  
Adrienne Ferraro Mueller  
Emmett E. Robinson  
JONES DAY  
North Point  
901 Lakeside Avenue  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Telephone: (216) 586-3939  
Facsimile: (216) 579-0212  
jmnewman@jonesday.com  
gjritts@jonesday.com  
afmueller@jonesday.com  
erobinson@jonesday.com

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

## Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 16-3449

Case Name: Saumer v. Cliffs Natural Resources Inc.

Name of counsel: John M. Newman, Jr.

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Cliffs Natural Resources Inc.

*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Facts .....	4
1.    The Plan .....	4
2.    The Parties.....	6
3.    Cliffs’ Stock Price Decline .....	7
4.    Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	8
Procedural History .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
Prudence Claim—Non-Public Information.....	10
Prudence Claim—Public Information .....	12
Monitoring Claim .....	13
Loyalty Claim .....	13
“Motion for Reconsideration” .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    THE PRUDENCE CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED.....	14
A.    The SAC Failed To Assert An Actionable Prudence Claim Based Upon Non-Public Information.....	14
1.    The Non-Public-Information Claim Failed Because The SAC Specified No Non-Public Facts.....	14
2.    The SAC Must Stand Or Fall On Its Own; Pleadings In Another Case Are Irrelevant To The <i>Dudenhoeffer</i> Standard .....	19

3.	The SAC Failed To Plead Alternative Actions That A Prudent Fiduciary <i>Could Not</i> Have Assessed As Likely To Do More Harm Than Good.....	23
	(a) <i>Amgen</i> Disposes Of This Case .....	24
	(b) A Reasonable Fiduciary Could Have Concluded That Freezing The Cliffs Stock Fund Would Do More Harm Than Good .....	26
4.	It Is Plaintiffs’—Not Defendants’—Position That Contradicts Prevailing Law.....	33
B.	The SAC Failed To Assert An Actionable Prudence Claim Based Upon Public Information.....	36
	1. <i>Dudenhoeffer</i> Indisputably Applied.....	37
	2. Plaintiffs Failed To Plead “Special Circumstances” .....	43
II.	THE MONITORING CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED .....	47
III.	THE LOYALTY CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED .....	48
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ “MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION” .....	51
	CONCLUSION .....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASE</b>	<b>PAGES</b>
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	48, 52
<i>Baker v. Stevenson</i> , 605 F. App'x 514 (6th Cir. 2015).....	55
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	25, 27
<i>Bell v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 340 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	33
<i>Borboa v. Chandler</i> , No. 13-CV-844, slip op. (E.D. Va. Dec. 31, 2014) .....	38
<i>Brannen v. First Citizens Bankshares Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-30, 2016 WL 4499458 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 26, 2016) .....	38, 45
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>Coburn v. Evercore Trust Co., N.A.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 361 (D.D.C. 2016).....	40, 42
<i>Coulter v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co. Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	50
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	50
<i>Doe v. Allentown Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 06-CV-1926, 2008 WL 4427136 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 26, 2008).....	54



*Elena v. Municipality of San Juan*,  
677 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....25

*Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer*,  
134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....*passim*

*Gedek v. Perez*,  
66 F. Supp. 3d 368 (W.D.N.Y. 2015).....38

*GenCorp, Inc. v. Am. Int’l Underwriters*,  
178 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1999) .....52, 54

*Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....37

*Harris v. Amgen, Inc.*,  
770 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2014) .....20, 28

*Harris v. Amgen, Inc.*,  
788 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2015) .....26, 31

*Hughes v. McCarthy*,  
734 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 33-34

*In re 2014 RadioShack ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 14-CV-959, slip op. (N.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2016) .....42

*In re 2014 RadioShack ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 14-CV-959, slip op. (N.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2016).....15, 35, 36

*In re BP P.L.C. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 10-MD-2185, 2015 WL 1781727 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2015) .....29

*In re BP P.L.C. Sec. Litig.*,  
843 F. Supp. 2d 712 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....*passim*

*In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.*,  
104 F. Supp. 3d 599 ( S.D.N.Y. 2015),  
*aff’d*, 649 F. App’x 110 (2d Cir. 2016).....15, 42

<i>In re HP ERISA Litig.</i> , No. C-12-6199, 2014 WL 1339645 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2014) .....	29
<i>In re Huntington Bancshares Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 842 (S.D. Ohio 2009) .....	51
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 12-CV-4027, 2016 WL 110521 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 16-222-cv, 2016 WL 4703505 (2d Cir. Sept. 8, 2016) .....	28, 31
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	22, 42
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	21
<i>In re SunTrust Banks ERISA Litigation</i> , No. 08-CV-3384, slip op. (N.D. Ga. June 18, 2015) .....	35
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters Union Local No. 710 Pension Fund v. Bank of New York Mellon Corp.</i> , No. 13-CV-1844, 2015 WL 1234091 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 2015) .....	38
<i>Jander v. IBM</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2016 WL 4688864 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2016) .....	22, 36
<i>Joseph v. Bernstein</i> , 612 F. App'x 551 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 902 (2016) .....	17-18
<i>Leisure Caviar, LLC v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	53
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	6
<i>Loeza v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2016 WL 4703505 (2d Cir. Sept. 8, 2016) .....	21, 36

<i>Lommen v. McIntyre</i> , 125 F. App'x 655 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	51
<i>Martone v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-877, 2016 WL 5416543 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2016) .....	31, 36
<i>Michigan Flyer, LLC v. Wayne Cty. Airport Auth.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 584 (E.D. Mich. 2016) .....	54
<i>Murray v. Invacare Corp.</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Ohio 2015) .....	35
<i>Pfeil v. State Street Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 806 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015) <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2511 (2016).....	39, 44
<i>QSI Holdings, Inc. v. Alford</i> , 571 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	32
<i>Ramirez v. J.C. Penney Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-601, 2015 WL 5766498 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2015) .....	35
<i>Ray v. Oakland County Drain Commission</i> , 115 F. App'x 775 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	55
<i>Republic Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Bear Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 683 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Rinehart v. Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	21, 30, 36, 42, 48
<i>Siris v. SEC</i> , 773 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	47
<i>Slaymon v. SLM Corp.</i> , 506 F. App'x 61 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	50
<i>Smith v. Aegon Cos. Pension Plan</i> , 769 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 791 (2016) .....	34

<i>Smith v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 485 F. App'x 749 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Srivastava v. Daniels</i> , 409 F. App'x 953 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Investment Committee</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	38
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....	38
<i>Tyler v. Anderson</i> , 749 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	42
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Int'l Union—Industry Pension Fund v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 13-CV-4484, 2014 WL 4627904 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2014).....	38
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , No. 16-1029, 2016 WL 5799672 (6th Cir. Oct. 5, 2016) .....	39
<i>United States v. Andress</i> , 47 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	42
<i>Via The Web Designs, L.L.C. v. Beauticontrol Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 148 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	55
<i>Westerfield v. U.S.</i> , 366 F. App'x 614 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	51, 54-55
<i>Whitley v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 838 F3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wymer v. Richland Cty. Children Servs.</i> , 584 F. App'x 283 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	54

**STATUTES**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,  
 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.* .....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1021(i)(2)(A).....28

29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(4).....53

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2).....41

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....18, 52

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....53, 56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....51, 54, 55

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....53

**REGULATIONS**

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-1 .....47

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-1(a) .....46

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-1(b).....46

17 C.F.R. § 243.100(a)(1) .....29

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)(3).....41
